
CETS #: 25230 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT # 2 
 

TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES 
Between the State of Nevada 
Acting By and Through Its 

 

Public Entity #1: Department of Health and Human Services 
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy 

Address: 1100 E. William St., Suite 101 
City, State, Zip Code: Carson City, NV 89701 
Contact: Timothy Ryan, Certified Contract Manager 
Phone: (775) 684-3676 (main) 
Fax:  
Email: dhcfppcu@dhcfp.nv.gov  

 

Public Entity #2: Washoe County for and on behalf of Washoe County Human Services 

Address: 350 S. Center Street 
City, State, Zip Code: Reno, NV 89501 
Contact: Brandi Johnson 
Phone: (775) 337-4489 
Fax:  
Email: bajohnson@washoecounty.gov  

 
 
1. AMENDMENTS.  For and in consideration of mutual promises and other valuable consideration, all provisions of the 

original Contract dated 06/14/2022, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the exception of 
the following: 

 
A. Provide a brief explanation for contract amendment. 

 
This is the second amendment to the original contract which provides targeted case management, adult day 
healthcare, and administrative cost recovery.  This amendment revises Attachment A – Scope of Work and 
Deliverables, Administrative Services, Section 1.A., to include language for reimbursement for individuals, 
including the homeless population, and increases the maximum amount from $32,438,002.00 to $40,324,493.17 
due to the increase in Administrative Claiming for expanded population. 

 
 

B. Current Contract Language: 

6. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following 
Attachments, specifically describes the Scope of Work.  This Contract incorporates the following Attachments 
in descending order of constructive precedence: 

 

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES (revised 08/15/23) 

ATTACHMENT B: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM 

 

mailto:dhcfppcu@dhcfp.nv.gov
mailto:bajohnson@washoecounty.gov


CETS #: 25230 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 2 of 3 

Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract, or that would change the 
obligations of the State under this Contract, shall be void and unenforceable. 

 
7. CONSIDERATION.  The parties agree that the services specified in Section 6, Incorporated Documents at a 

cost as noted below: 

$7,526,000.00 (FY23); $7,902,300.00 (FY24); 
$8,297,416.00 (FY25); $8,712,286.00 (FY26) per Each State Fiscal Year 

 

Total Contract or installments payable at: As Invoiced per Attachment A and approved by the State 

 

Total Contract Not to Exceed: $32,438,002.00 

 
Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the overall 
Contract term) or a termination as the result of legislative appropriation may require. 

 
C. Amended Contract Language: 

6. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following 
Attachments, specifically describes the Scope of Work.  This Contract incorporates the following Attachments 
in descending order of constructive precedence: 

 

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES (revised 03/11/24) 

ATTACHMENT B: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM 

 
Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract, or that would change the 
obligations of the State under this Contract, shall be void and unenforceable. 

 
7. CONSIDERATION.  The parties agree that the services specified in Section 6, Incorporated Documents at a 

cost as noted below: 

 
$8,435,977.85 (FY23); $10,153,698.66 (FY24); 
$10,602,349.86 (FY25); $11,132,466.80 (FY26) per Each State Fiscal Year 

 

Total Contract or installments payable at: As Invoiced per Attachment A and approved by the State 

 

Total Contract Not to Exceed: $40,324,493.17 

 
Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the overall 
Contract term) or a termination as the result of legislative appropriation may require. 

 
2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  Exhibit A (original Contract) is attached hereto, incorporated by reference 

herein and made a part of this amended contract. 
 
3. REQUIRED APPROVAL.  This amendment to the original Contract shall not become effective until and unless 

approved by the Nevada State Board of Examiners. 



CETS #: 25230 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 3 of 3 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and intend to 
be legally bound thereby. 
 
WASHOE COUNTY FOR AND ON BEHALF OF 
WASHOE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 
    
Authorized Signature 
 

Date  Title 

 
 

ATTESTED BY: 

 

Washoe County Clerk                                                       Date 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (DHHS) 
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING AND POLICY (DHCFP) 

 
 
 

   
Administrator 

Stacie Weeks, JD, MPH 
 

Date  Title 

 
 
 
 
 
   APPROVED BY BOARD OF EXAMINERS 

Signature – Board of Examiners    
  

On: 
 

 
   Date 

 
 
 

Approved as to form by: 
 

   

 
 

 

On: 

 

Deputy Attorney General for Attorney General   Date 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
SCOPE OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES 

 
ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, TARGETED CASE MANAGEMENT, AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
(Revised 03/11/24) 

 
 
This Interlocal Agreement outlines the responsibilities between the Division of Health Care Financing and 
Policy (DHCFP) and Washoe County for and on behalf of Washoe County Human Services (referred to as 
“the County”) with respect to Medicaid reimbursement for all allowable Adult Day Health Care, Targeted 
Case Management services and Administrative services. 
 
Adult Day Health Care Services (ADHC) 
 
I.   The County agrees to perform the following services or activities and to accept payment for 

the services as follows: 
 

A. Provide ADHC services to eligible recipients under Title XIX in accordance with the State 
of Nevada Medicaid State Plan and Nevada Medicaid Services Manual. 

 
B. Be responsible for collecting and submitting the required information necessary to 

determine client eligibility for the Title XIX program to DHCFP. 
 
C. Determine all expenditures in accordance with the County’s State-approved Cost 

Allocation Plan (CAP). Elements of the CAP necessary for claiming expenditures and for 
reimbursement are a Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved Time 
Study methodology, documentation of appropriate direct and indirect costs and their cost 
centers. Cost allocation must be consistent with the Code of Federal Regulations 45 CFR 
Subtitle A, Part 92, 2 CFR Part 200 – Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. The County cannot unilaterally 
change the method of determining how the services will be counted or what the approved 
rate is once it is approved by DHCFP. 

 
D. Provide a report of services and a cost report annually to DHCFP for ADHC services in 

the format approved by DHCFP, which will be in an Excel format (.xls or .xlsx) or an 
Excel compatible format (.csv .txt). Other formats may be considered for use at the 
discretion of DHCFP on a case by case basis. The County must provide an electronic 
version of their claims for submission before DHCFP will consider that it has received the 
official version of the claims for the cost settlement process. 

 
E. Provide DHCFP detailed back-up to support the claims being submitted for cost 

settlement. The back-up data must be in accordance with the State-approved standard 
methodology for ADHC services for the County. 
 

F. Provide DHCFP with the documentation that the rate for eligible services is based upon 
the approved methodology of DHCFP, as defined in the Nevada Medicaid State Plan, 
Attachment 4.19-B CPE, before any payment for those services is made by DHCFP. The 
interim rate is determined based on the actual historical costs and is estimated after the end 
of the state fiscal year. The County is responsible for submitting that rate to DHCFP for 
approval and use in the rate table for the current state fiscal year. 



Page 2 of 6 
 

G. Pay the State’s designated auditor the non-federal share (State’s share) of those costs 
associated with the annual reconciliation and cost settlement. 

 
H. Bill DHCFP upon services rendered which are allowable based upon DHCFP defined 

processes for Medicaid providers. Incomplete forms will be subject to return to the County 
and payment may be delayed or denied. 

 
I. Reimburse any Title XIX funds received by the County in the event that an audit or audit 

by a firm of DHCFP’s choosing results in a determination that such costs were not 
reimbursable under the Title XIX program upon receipt of written notice from DHCFP of 
such obligation. 

 
J. Provide the required State matching share for Federal Medicaid funds paid for children 

covered under the ADHC program. The County will certify in a mutually agreed format 
that any and all funds used by the County as match will be County or Local funds that are 
not used as match for any other program. 

 
II. DHCFP agrees to perform the following services or activities and to provide the following 

payment for the County: 
 

A. Work with the Federal Government, the County, and its consultants as necessary to 
formulate plans and policies to ensure the appropriate availability of Title XIX funds for 
allowable costs and services, as defined in the Nevada Medicaid State Plan, Chapter  3.0 
and Attachment 4.19-B,  provided by both parties. 
 

B. Provide to the County necessary guidance and documentation related to the utilization of 
Title XIX funding for ADHC and other allowable activities and services. This may include 
provider training related to the reimbursement for ADHC services, to the County. 

 
C. Approve a standard methodology for the County to utilize in determining the reimbursable 

costs the County may charge consistent with the Code of Federal Regulations 45 CFR 
Subtitle A, Part 92, 2 CFR Part 200 – Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and the Title XIX programs. The 
methodology will be based on an interim rate which is the actual rate from the preceding 
state fiscal year and should be decided upon preferably before the beginning of the 
upcoming state fiscal year. At the end of the state fiscal year, the County will have until 
the end of the following December to submit its year-end claims to DHCFP for 
reconciliation and cost settlement. DHCFP will have two years from the end of the state 
fiscal year to cost settle those claims. If the County provider’s interim payments exceed 
the actual certified cost of the provider for services to Medicaid clients, DHCFP will recoup 
the federal share of the overpayment. The provider must return an amount equal to the 
overpayment to DHCFP. If the actual certified costs exceed the interim Medicaid 
payments, DHCFP will pay the federal share of the difference to the provider in accordance 
with the final actual certification agreement. DHCFP to pay the County through its 
Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) for ADHC claims submitted during 
the state fiscal year which are covered under the Provider Enrollment Agreement. Those 
expenditures and their allocation must be in accordance with the County's State-approved 
CAP. This payment will represent the federal share of the Federal Medical Assistance 
Percentage (FMAP) of the total allowable costs identified for ADHC services. This medical 
assistance percentage is published annually pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulation (42 
CFR Part 433. l J Subpart A). Correct and accurately submitted claims shall be paid within 
thirty (30) business days of receipt. 



Page 3 of 6 
 

Targeted Case Management (TCM) Services 
 
I.   The County agrees to perform the following services or activities and to accept payment for 

the services as follows: 
 

A. Provide TCM services to eligible recipients under Title XIX and Title XXI in accordance 
with the State of Nevada Medicaid State Plan and Nevada Medicaid Services Manual. 

 
B. Be responsible for collecting and submitting the required information necessary to 

determine client eligibility for the Title XIX and Title XXI program to DHCFP. 
 
C. Determine all expenditures in accordance with the County’s State-approved methodology 

for TCM services. Elements of the State-approved Cost Allocation Plan (CAP) necessary 
for claiming expenditures and for reimbursement are a Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services (CMS) approved Time Study methodology, documentation of appropriate direct 
and indirect costs and their cost centers. Cost allocation must be consistent with the Office 
of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular 2 CFR 225 (A-87), the Code of Federal 
Regulations 45 CFR Subtitle A, Part 92, and Subtitle E, and approved by DHCFP. The 
County cannot unilaterally change the method of determining how the services will be 
counted or what the approved rate is once it is approved by DHCFP. 

 
D. Provide a report of services and a cost report annually to DHCFP for TCM services in the 

format approved by DHCFP, which will be in an Excel format (.xls or .xlsx) or an Excel 
compatible format (.csv .txt). Other formats may be considered for use at the discretion of 
DHCFP on a case by case basis. The County must provide an electronic version of their 
claims for submission before DHCFP will consider that it has received the official version 
of the claims for the cost settlement process. 

 
E. Provide DHCFP detailed back-up to support the claims being submitted for cost 

settlement. The back-up data must be in accordance with the State-approved standard 
methodology for TCM services for the County. 
 

F. Provide DHCFP with the documentation that the rate for eligible services is based upon 
the approved methodology of DHCFP, as defined in the Nevada Medicaid State Plan, 
Attachment 4.19-B CPE, before any payment for those services is made by DHCFP. The 
interim rate is determined based on the actual historical costs and is estimated after the 
end of the state fiscal year. 

 
G. Pay the State’s designated auditor the non-federal share (State’s share) of those costs 

associated with the annual reconciliation and cost settlement. 
 

H. Bill DHCFP upon services rendered which are allowable based upon DHCFP defined 
processes for Medicaid providers. Incomplete forms will be subject to return to the County 
and payment may be delayed or denied. 

 
I. Reimburse any Title XIX and/or Title XXI funds received by the County in the event that 

an audit or audit by a firm of DHCFP’s choosing results in a determination that such costs 
were not reimbursable under the Title XIX or Title XXI programs upon receipt of written 
notice from DHCFP of such obligation. 

 
 



Page 4 of 6 
 

J. Provide the required State matching share for Federal Medicaid funds paid for children 
covered under the TCM program. The County will certify in a mutually agreed format 
that any and all funds used by the County as match will be County or Local funds that are 
not used as match for any other program. 

 
II. DHCFP agrees to perform the following services or activities and to provide the following 

payment for the County: 
 

D. Work with the Federal Government, the County, and its consultants as necessary to 
formulate plans and policies to ensure the appropriate availability of Title XIX and Title 
XXI funds for allowable costs and services, as defined in the Nevada Medicaid State Plan, 
Chapter  3.0 and Attachment 4.19-B,  provided by both parties. 
 

E. Provide to the County necessary guidance and documentation related to the utilization of 
Title XIX and Title XXI funding for TCM and other allowable activities and services. 
This may include provider training related to the reimbursement for TCM services, to the 
County. 

 
F. Approve a standard methodology for the County to utilize in determining the reimbursable 

costs the County may charge consistent with the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) Circular 2 CFR 225 (A-87) guide, the Code of Federal Regulations 45 CFR 
Subtitle A, Part 92 and Subtitle E, and approved by DHCFP. The methodology will be 
based on an interim rate which is the actual rate from the preceding state fiscal year and 
should be decided upon preferably before the beginning of the upcoming state fiscal year. 
At the end of the state fiscal year, the County will have until December 1 of the following 
State fiscal year to submit its year-end claims to DHCFP for reconciliation and cost 
settlement. DHCFP will have two years from the end of the state fiscal year to cost settle 
those claims. If the County’s interim payments exceed the actual certified cost of the 
services to Medicaid clients, DHCFP will recoup the federal share of the overpayment. If 
the actual, certified costs exceed the interim Medicaid payments, DHCFP will pay the 
federal share of the difference to the provider in accordance with the final actual 
certification agreement. DHCFP to pay the County through its Medicaid Management 
Information System (MMIS) for TCM claims submitted during the state fiscal years, 
which are covered under the Provider Enrollment Agreement. Those expenditures and 
their allocation must be in accordance with the County’s State-approved standard 
methodology for TCM services. This payment will represent the federal share of the 
Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) of the total allowable costs identified for 
TCM services. This medical assistance percentage is published annually pursuant to the 
Code of Federal Regulation (42 CFR Part 433.11 Subpart A). Correct and accurately 
submitted claims are generally paid within thirty (30) business days of receipt. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
I. The County agrees to perform the following services or activities and to accept payment for the 

services as follows: 
 

A. As of July 1, 2022, provide Title XIX administrative services eligible for reimbursement under 
42 CFR 435.1001 for children and individuals, including the homeless population, within the 
County in accordance with the State of Nevada Title XIX Medicaid State Plan Attachment B 
4.19 and Nevada Medicaid Services Manual. These administrative services may include, but 
are not limited to utilization review, referral, arranging and follow up for Medicaid services, 
and resolving Medicaid eligibility and coverage issues. 



Page 5 of 6 
 

B. Determine all expenditures in accordance with the County’s State approved standard 
methodology. The elements of the standard methodology necessary for claiming  expenditures 
and for reimbursement are a CMS-approved Random Moment Time Sampling (RMTS) 
methodology and/or time study, documentation of appropriate direct and indirect costs and 
their cost centers. Cost allocation must be consistent with the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) Circular 2 CFR 225 (A-87), the Code of Federal Regulations 45 CFR Subtitle 
A, Part 92, and Subtitle E, and approved by DHCFP. The County cannot unilaterally change 
the method of determining how the services will be counted or what the approved rate is once 
it is approved by DHCFP. 

 
C. Provide an electronic version of a report of Administrative services and invoice costs to 

DHCFP quarterly in the format approved by DHCFP, which will be in an Excel format (.xls or 
.xlsx) or an Excel compatible format (.csv or .txt). Other formats may be considered for use at 
the discretion of DHCFP on a case by case basis. 

 
D. Provide detailed back-up to support the claims being submitted. The back-up data must be in 

accordance with the State approved standard methodology for Administrative Claiming for the 
County. 

 
E. Each quarter’s invoice shall be due on or before thirty (30) days following the last day of the 

quarter of service. The invoice will reflect both the total computable amount and the Federal 
Financial Participation (FFP) amount and must be completely filled out, signed and dated by 
an appropriate official of the County attesting to its accuracy. Forms not filled out completely 
will be subject to return to the County and payment delayed or denied. All signatures must be 
original. 

 
F. Include with the invoice a certificate which: 1) is in the format provided by DHCFP attesting 

to the County’s use of local funds of not less than the current State Share of the amount invoiced 
for that period; and 2) certifies that the local funds are not from a Federal source of funds being 
used to match any other Federal Funds. The certification must be signed and dated by an 
authorized representative attesting to the use of the specific funds. Signatures may be original, 
electronic, or scanned and emailed. 
 

G. Reimburse with 60 days of receipt of written notice from DHCFP of such obligation, any Title 
XIX funds received by the County in the event that a Federal audit or audit by a contractor of 
DHCFP results in a determination that such costs were not reimbursable under the Title XIX 
program. 

 
H. The County is responsible to ensure that all financial records comply with the OMB Circular 

A-133 (also referred to as the Single Audit Act of 1984). In the event of an audit by the federal 
agency with oversight of the program, the County shall be responsible for any disallowances 
or errors discovered during that audit that result in a negative fiscal impact to the County or the 
state. Copies of audit reports shall be sent to DHCFP within (60) days of written request.    

 
II.  DHCFP agrees to perform the following services or activities and to provide the following payment 

for the County: 
 

A. Work with the County and the Federal Government, as necessary, to formulate the necessary 
plans and policies which will ensure the appropriate availability of Title XIX funds for 
allowable costs and services provided by both parties. To make available to the County the 
federal share of the total computable funds for the Medicaid Administrative Services program. 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 

Provide to the County necessary guidance related to the utilization of Title XIX funding for 
Medicaid administrative activities. 

 
B. Perform regular reviews and annual cost settlements of the submitted claims by the County 

to ensure an overpayment or underpayment does not occur and that the settlement process 
is accurate and timely. 
 

C. Provide to the County necessary guidance related to the utilization of Title XIX funding 
for Medicaid administrative activities. 

 
D. Pay the County upon receipt of a claim the federal share of those costs and services allowable 

under the Title XIX program. Currently for administrative claims the FFP is 50%. 
 
E. DHCFP shall use its best efforts to pay the County for eligible services within (30) days after 

receipt of an accurate invoice under this agreement. This assumes there are no discrepancies or 
errors contained in the invoice or documentation supporting the invoice. The County 
acknowledges that there may be delays outside of the control of DHCFP and will cooperate 
in submission of accurate and timely information. 

 
III.  Both Parties Agree: 
 

A. The County shall comply with Public Law 98-50 (Single Audit Act of 1984) and Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133. Copies of audit reports shall be submitted to 
DHCFP within 60 days of receipt of the audit reports.    



EXHIBIT A 



CETS #: 25230 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT #1 
 

TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES 
Between the State of Nevada 
Acting By and Through Its 

 

Public Entity #1: Department of Health and Human Services 
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy 

Address: 1100 E. William St., Suite 101 
City, State, Zip Code: Carson City, NV 89701 
Contact: Lisa Tuttle, Certified Contract Manager 
Phone: (775) 684-3676 (main) 
Fax:  
Email: dhcfppcu@dhcfp.nv.gov  

 

Public Entity #2: Washoe County for and on behalf of Washoe County Human Services 

Address: 350 S. Center Street 
City, State, Zip Code: Reno, NV 89501 
Contact: Brandi Johnson 
Phone: (775) 337-4489 
Fax:  
Email: bajohnson@washoecounty.gov  

 
 
1. AMENDMENTS.  For and in consideration of mutual promises and other valuable consideration, all provisions of the 

original Contract dated 06/14/2022, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the exception of 
the following: 

 
A. Provide a brief explanation for contract amendment: 

This is the first amendment to the original contract which provides targeted case management, adult day healthcare, 
and administrative cost recovery. This amendment revises Attachment A – Scope of Work and Deliverables, 
Administrative Services, Section 1.A., to include language for reimbursement for individuals effective July 1, 2022, 
which was omitted from original contract. 
 

B. Current Contract Language: 
 

6. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following Attachments, 
specifically describes the Scope of Work.  This Contract incorporates the following Attachments in descending order 
of constructive precedence: 

 

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES 

ATTACHMENT B: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM 

 
Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract, or that would change the 
obligations of the State under this Contract, shall be void and unenforceable. 

 
 

mailto:dhcfppcu@dhcfp.nv.gov
mailto:bajohnson@washoecounty.gov


CETS #: 25230 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 2 of 3 

C. Amended Contract Language: 
 

6. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following Attachments, 
specifically describes the Scope of Work.  This Contract incorporates the following Attachments in descending order 
of constructive precedence: 

 

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES (revised 08/15/23) 

ATTACHMENT B: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM 

 
Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract, or that would change the 
obligations of the State under this Contract, shall be void and unenforceable. 

 
2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  Exhibit A (original Contract) is attached hereto, incorporated by reference herein 

and made a part of this amended contract. 
 
3. REQUIRED APPROVAL.  This amendment to the original Contract shall not become effective until and unless 

approved by the Nevada State Board of Examiners. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





Page 1 of 6 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
SCOPE OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES 

 
ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE, TARGETED CASE MANAGEMENT, AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
(Revised 08/15/23) 

 
 
This Interlocal Agreement outlines the responsibilities between the Division of Health Care Financing and 
Policy (DHCFP) and Washoe County for and on behalf of Washoe County Human Services (referred to as 
“the County”) with respect to Medicaid reimbursement for all allowable Adult Day Health Care, Targeted 
Case Management services and Administrative services. 
 
Adult Day Health Care Services (ADHC) 
 
I.   The County agrees to perform the following services or activities and to accept payment for 

the services as follows: 
 

A. Provide ADHC services to eligible recipients under Title XIX in accordance with the State 
of Nevada Medicaid State Plan and Nevada Medicaid Services Manual. 

 
B. Be responsible for collecting and submitting the required information necessary to 

determine client eligibility for the Title XIX program to DHCFP. 
 
C. Determine all expenditures in accordance with the County’s State-approved Cost 

Allocation Plan (CAP). Elements of the CAP necessary for claiming expenditures and for 
reimbursement are a Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved Time 
Study methodology, documentation of appropriate direct and indirect costs and their cost 
centers. Cost allocation must be consistent with the Code of Federal Regulations 45 CFR 
Subtitle A, Part 92, 2 CFR Part 200 – Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. The County cannot unilaterally 
change the method of determining how the services will be counted or what the approved 
rate is once it is approved by DHCFP. 

 
D. Provide a report of services and a cost report annually to DHCFP for ADHC services in 

the format approved by DHCFP, which will be in an Excel format (.xls or .xlsx) or an 
Excel compatible format (.csv .txt). Other formats may be considered for use at the 
discretion of DHCFP on a case by case basis. The County must provide an electronic 
version of their claims for submission before DHCFP will consider that it has received the 
official version of the claims for the cost settlement process. 

 
E. Provide DHCFP detailed back-up to support the claims being submitted for cost 

settlement. The back-up data must be in accordance with the State-approved standard 
methodology for ADHC services for the County. 
 

F. Provide DHCFP with the documentation that the rate for eligible services is based upon 
the approved methodology of DHCFP, as defined in the Nevada Medicaid State Plan, 
Attachment 4.19-B CPE, before any payment for those services is made by DHCFP. The 
interim rate is determined based on the actual historical costs and is estimated after the end 
of the state fiscal year. The County is responsible for submitting that rate to DHCFP for 
approval and use in the rate table for the current state fiscal year. 



Page 2 of 6 
 

G. Pay the State’s designated auditor the non-federal share (State’s share) of those costs 
associated with the annual reconciliation and cost settlement. 

 
H. Bill DHCFP upon services rendered which are allowable based upon DHCFP defined 

processes for Medicaid providers. Incomplete forms will be subject to return to the County 
and payment may be delayed or denied. 

 
I. Reimburse any Title XIX funds received by the County in the event that an audit or audit 

by a firm of DHCFP’s choosing results in a determination that such costs were not 
reimbursable under the Title XIX program upon receipt of written notice from DHCFP of 
such obligation. 

 
J. Provide the required State matching share for Federal Medicaid funds paid for children 

covered under the ADHC program. The County will certify in a mutually agreed format 
that any and all funds used by the County as match will be County or Local funds that are 
not used as match for any other program. 

 
II. DHCFP agrees to perform the following services or activities and to provide the following 

payment for the County: 
 

A. Work with the Federal Government, the County, and its consultants as necessary to 
formulate plans and policies to ensure the appropriate availability of Title XIX funds for 
allowable costs and services, as defined in the Nevada Medicaid State Plan, Chapter  3.0 
and Attachment 4.19-B,  provided by both parties. 
 

B. Provide to the County necessary guidance and documentation related to the utilization of 
Title XIX funding for ADHC and other allowable activities and services. This may include 
provider training related to the reimbursement for ADHC services, to the County. 

 
C. Approve a standard methodology for the County to utilize in determining the reimbursable 

costs the County may charge consistent with the Code of Federal Regulations 45 CFR 
Subtitle A, Part 92, 2 CFR Part 200 – Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and the Title XIX programs. The 
methodology will be based on an interim rate which is the actual rate from the preceding 
state fiscal year and should be decided upon preferably before the beginning of the 
upcoming state fiscal year. At the end of the state fiscal year, the County will have until 
the end of the following December to submit its year-end claims to DHCFP for 
reconciliation and cost settlement. DHCFP will have two years from the end of the state 
fiscal year to cost settle those claims. If the County provider’s interim payments exceed 
the actual certified cost of the provider for services to Medicaid clients, DHCFP will recoup 
the federal share of the overpayment. The provider must return an amount equal to the 
overpayment to DHCFP. If the actual certified costs exceed the interim Medicaid 
payments, DHCFP will pay the federal share of the difference to the provider in accordance 
with the final actual certification agreement. DHCFP to pay the County through its 
Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) for ADHC claims submitted during 
the state fiscal year which are covered under the Provider Enrollment Agreement. Those 
expenditures and their allocation must be in accordance with the County's State-approved 
CAP. This payment will represent the federal share of the Federal Medical Assistance 
Percentage (FMAP) of the total allowable costs identified for ADHC services. This medical 
assistance percentage is published annually pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulation (42 
CFR Part 433. l J Subpart A). Correct and accurately submitted claims shall be paid within 
thirty (30) business days of receipt. 



Page 3 of 6 
 

Targeted Case Management (TCM) Services 
 
I.   The County agrees to perform the following services or activities and to accept payment for 

the services as follows: 
 

A. Provide TCM services to eligible recipients under Title XIX and Title XXI in accordance 
with the State of Nevada Medicaid State Plan and Nevada Medicaid Services Manual. 

 
B. Be responsible for collecting and submitting the required information necessary to 

determine client eligibility for the Title XIX and Title XXI program to DHCFP. 
 
C. Determine all expenditures in accordance with the County’s State-approved methodology 

for TCM services. Elements of the State-approved Cost Allocation Plan (CAP) necessary 
for claiming expenditures and for reimbursement are a Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services (CMS) approved Time Study methodology, documentation of appropriate direct 
and indirect costs and their cost centers. Cost allocation must be consistent with the Office 
of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular 2 CFR 225 (A-87), the Code of Federal 
Regulations 45 CFR Subtitle A, Part 92, and Subtitle E, and approved by DHCFP. The 
County cannot unilaterally change the method of determining how the services will be 
counted or what the approved rate is once it is approved by DHCFP. 

 
D. Provide a report of services and a cost report annually to DHCFP for TCM services in the 

format approved by DHCFP, which will be in an Excel format (.xls or .xlsx) or an Excel 
compatible format (.csv .txt). Other formats may be considered for use at the discretion of 
DHCFP on a case by case basis. The County must provide an electronic version of their 
claims for submission before DHCFP will consider that it has received the official version 
of the claims for the cost settlement process. 

 
E. Provide DHCFP detailed back-up to support the claims being submitted for cost 

settlement. The back-up data must be in accordance with the State-approved standard 
methodology for TCM services for the County. 
 

F. Provide DHCFP with the documentation that the rate for eligible services is based upon 
the approved methodology of DHCFP, as defined in the Nevada Medicaid State Plan, 
Attachment 4.19-B CPE, before any payment for those services is made by DHCFP. The 
interim rate is determined based on the actual historical costs and is estimated after the 
end of the state fiscal year. 

 
G. Pay the State’s designated auditor the non-federal share (State’s share) of those costs 

associated with the annual reconciliation and cost settlement. 
 

H. Bill DHCFP upon services rendered which are allowable based upon DHCFP defined 
processes for Medicaid providers. Incomplete forms will be subject to return to the County 
and payment may be delayed or denied. 

 
I. Reimburse any Title XIX and/or Title XXI funds received by the County in the event that 

an audit or audit by a firm of DHCFP’s choosing results in a determination that such costs 
were not reimbursable under the Title XIX or Title XXI programs upon receipt of written 
notice from DHCFP of such obligation. 

 
 



Page 4 of 6 
 

J. Provide the required State matching share for Federal Medicaid funds paid for children 
covered under the TCM program. The County will certify in a mutually agreed format 
that any and all funds used by the County as match will be County or Local funds that are 
not used as match for any other program. 

 
II. DHCFP agrees to perform the following services or activities and to provide the following 

payment for the County: 
 

D. Work with the Federal Government, the County, and its consultants as necessary to 
formulate plans and policies to ensure the appropriate availability of Title XIX and Title 
XXI funds for allowable costs and services, as defined in the Nevada Medicaid State Plan, 
Chapter  3.0 and Attachment 4.19-B,  provided by both parties. 
 

E. Provide to the County necessary guidance and documentation related to the utilization of 
Title XIX and Title XXI funding for TCM and other allowable activities and services. 
This may include provider training related to the reimbursement for TCM services, to the 
County. 

 
F. Approve a standard methodology for the County to utilize in determining the reimbursable 

costs the County may charge consistent with the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) Circular 2 CFR 225 (A-87) guide, the Code of Federal Regulations 45 CFR 
Subtitle A, Part 92 and Subtitle E, and approved by DHCFP. The methodology will be 
based on an interim rate which is the actual rate from the preceding state fiscal year and 
should be decided upon preferably before the beginning of the upcoming state fiscal year. 
At the end of the state fiscal year, the County will have until December 1 of the following 
State fiscal year to submit its year-end claims to DHCFP for reconciliation and cost 
settlement. DHCFP will have two years from the end of the state fiscal year to cost settle 
those claims. If the County’s interim payments exceed the actual certified cost of the 
services to Medicaid clients, DHCFP will recoup the federal share of the overpayment. If 
the actual, certified costs exceed the interim Medicaid payments, DHCFP will pay the 
federal share of the difference to the provider in accordance with the final actual 
certification agreement. DHCFP to pay the County through its Medicaid Management 
Information System (MMIS) for TCM claims submitted during the state fiscal years, 
which are covered under the Provider Enrollment Agreement. Those expenditures and 
their allocation must be in accordance with the County’s State-approved standard 
methodology for TCM services. This payment will represent the federal share of the 
Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) of the total allowable costs identified for 
TCM services. This medical assistance percentage is published annually pursuant to the 
Code of Federal Regulation (42 CFR Part 433.11 Subpart A). Correct and accurately 
submitted claims are generally paid within thirty (30) business days of receipt. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
I. The County agrees to perform the following services or activities and to accept payment for the 

services as follows: 
 

A. As of July 1, 2022, provide Title XIX administrative services eligible for reimbursement under 
42 CFR 435.1001 for children and individuals within the County in accordance with the State 
of Nevada Title XIX Medicaid State Plan Attachment B 4.19 and Nevada Medicaid Services 
Manual. These administrative services may include, but are not limited to utilization review, 
referral, arranging and follow up for Medicaid services, and resolving Medicaid eligibility and 
coverage issues. 



Page 5 of 6 
 

B. Determine all expenditures in accordance with the County’s State approved standard 
methodology. The elements of the standard methodology necessary for claiming  expenditures 
and for reimbursement are a CMS-approved Random Moment Time Sampling (RMTS) 
methodology and/or time study, documentation of appropriate direct and indirect costs and 
their cost centers. Cost allocation must be consistent with the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) Circular 2 CFR 225 (A-87), the Code of Federal Regulations 45 CFR Subtitle 
A, Part 92, and Subtitle E, and approved by DHCFP. The County cannot unilaterally change 
the method of determining how the services will be counted or what the approved rate is once 
it is approved by DHCFP. 

 
C. Provide an electronic version of a report of Administrative services and invoice costs to 

DHCFP quarterly in the format approved by DHCFP, which will be in an Excel format (.xls or 
.xlsx) or an Excel compatible format (.csv or .txt). Other formats may be considered for use at 
the discretion of DHCFP on a case by case basis. 

 
D. Provide detailed back-up to support the claims being submitted. The back-up data must be in 

accordance with the State approved standard methodology for Administrative Claiming for the 
County. 

 
E. Each quarter’s invoice shall be due on or before thirty (30) days following the last day of the 

quarter of service. The invoice will reflect both the total computable amount and the Federal 
Financial Participation (FFP) amount and must be completely filled out, signed and dated by 
an appropriate official of the County attesting to its accuracy. Forms not filled out completely 
will be subject to return to the County and payment delayed or denied. All signatures must be 
original. 

 
F. Include with the invoice a certificate which: 1) is in the format provided by DHCFP attesting 

to the County’s use of local funds of not less than the current State Share of the amount invoiced 
for that period; and 2) certifies that the local funds are not from a Federal source of funds being 
used to match any other Federal Funds. The certification must be signed and dated by an 
authorized representative attesting to the use of the specific funds. Signatures may be original, 
electronic, or scanned and emailed. 
 

G. Reimburse with 60 days of receipt of written notice from DHCFP of such obligation, any Title 
XIX funds received by the County in the event that a Federal audit or audit by a contractor of 
DHCFP results in a determination that such costs were not reimbursable under the Title XIX 
program. 

 
H. The County is responsible to ensure that all financial records comply with the OMB Circular 

A-133 (also referred to as the Single Audit Act of 1984). In the event of an audit by the federal 
agency with oversight of the program, the County shall be responsible for any disallowances 
or errors discovered during that audit that result in a negative fiscal impact to the County or the 
state. Copies of audit reports shall be sent to DHCFP within (60) days of written request.    

 
II.  DHCFP agrees to perform the following services or activities and to provide the following payment 

for the County: 
 

A. Work with the County and the Federal Government, as necessary, to formulate the necessary 
plans and policies which will ensure the appropriate availability of Title XIX funds for 
allowable costs and services provided by both parties. To make available to the County the 
federal share of the total computable funds for the Medicaid Administrative Services program. 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 

Provide to the County necessary guidance related to the utilization of Title XIX funding for 
Medicaid administrative activities. 

 
B. Perform regular reviews and annual cost settlements of the submitted claims by the County 

to ensure an overpayment or underpayment does not occur and that the settlement process 
is accurate and timely. 
 

C. Provide to the County necessary guidance related to the utilization of Title XIX funding 
for Medicaid administrative activities. 

 
D. Pay the County upon receipt of a claim the federal share of those costs and services allowable 

under the Title XIX program. Currently for administrative claims the FFP is 50%. 
 
E. DHCFP shall use its best efforts to pay the County for eligible services within (30) days after 

receipt of an accurate invoice under this agreement. This assumes there are no discrepancies or 
errors contained in the invoice or documentation supporting the invoice. The County 
acknowledges that there may be delays outside of the control of DHCFP and will cooperate 
in submission of accurate and timely information. 

 
III.  Both Parties Agree: 
 

A. The County shall comply with Public Law 98-50 (Single Audit Act of 1984) and Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133. Copies of audit reports shall be submitted to 
DHCFP within 60 days of receipt of the audit reports.    



EXHIBIT A 




































	25230 A-2 Washoe County Human Services contract
	25230 A-2 Attachment A - SOW revised 03-11-24
	25230 A-2 EXHIBIT A
	EXHIBIT A Coversheet
	25230 A-1 Washoe County Human Services Contract exeucted
	25230 A-1 Washoe County Human Services Contract
	Attachment A - SOW revised 08-09-23
	EXHIBIT A Coversheet
	25230 Washoe County Human Services executed



